1)

2)

3)

4)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
STATESVILLE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

9:30 a.m.

13 Daniel M. Linehan

PRO SE
TAYLOR

13 Suzanne E. Morrison

13 Ryan Kerr

22-50175

25-50080

25-50081

25-50119

Steven G. Tate, Trustee

Hearing on motion for relief from stay
[John W. Taylor] (35); debtor’s response
(36)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause for dismissal of case (11, 1); debtor’s
response (25)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause for dismissal of case (11, 1)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause for dismissal of case (15, 5)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause for dismissal of case (12, 1)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause (14, 1)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause for dismissal of case (17, 6)



5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

13 Jason M. Martin
Tiffany M. Martin

JOHNSON

13 William T. Burton

MALLORY

13 Cara R. Noblitt

SUMMERLIN

13 Timothy B. Fleming

SUMMERLIN

13 Darrell L. Millsaps
Peggy C. Millsaps

GOURLEY

22-50113

22-50003

25-50109

23-50198

23-50243

19-50726
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2nd continued status hearing on order
granting debtors’ motion for moratorium
(88, 84)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s motion to
dismiss (44)

Hearing on motion to withdraw as
attorney [Kimberly A. Sheek] (6)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (32)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(28)

4th continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (87)



11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

13 Timothy T. Pierce 20-50372
Wendy W. Pierce

GOURLEY
13 Timothy Miller 21-50057
Kimberly D. Miller
GOURLEY
13 Kenneth E. Cowan 21-50284
GOURLEY
13 Patricia J. McClelland 24-50025
GOURLEY
13 Katherine M. Garrett 24-50064

Jefferey N. Garrett

GOURLEY
BECK
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Status hearing on order granting debtors’
motion to sell property free and clear of
liens (34, 33)

Hearing on debtors’ motion to reconsider
order and motion to amend motion to sell
property free and clear of liens (35, 34)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(33)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(53)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s motion to
dismiss (24)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to modify
plan (28); Trustee’s response (29)

Hearing on motion to dismiss case
[USA/IRS] (22)



16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

13

Donice Wheeler-Blanton

GOURLEY
VAUGHAN

Alan D. Huggins

GOURLEY
BRUCKMANN

Ronald P. Brickey
Rhonda L. Brickey

GOURLEY

Robert M. Woods

GOURLEY

Tracy R. Gwyn

GOURLEY

24-50248

24-50313

24-50317

24-50358

24-50361
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6th continued hearing on Trustee’s
objection to confirmation of plan and
motion to dismiss (20, 18)

6th continued hearing on objection to
confirmation of plan [Piedmont
Advantage Credit Union] (22, 18)
WITHDRAWN

5th continued hearing on debtor’s objection
to claim no. 10 (33, 28, 26); response
[Piedmont Advantage Credit Union] (34)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion for
determination of status of claims in
confirmed plan (34); response [Brixmor
GA Apollo I Sub Holdings, LLC and
Brixmor GA Apollo IV Sub, LLC] (35)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
or modify plan (37)

Continued hearing on debtor’s motion for
sanctions (10)

Hearing on debtor’s motion for
moratorium (28); Trustee’s response (29)



21)

22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

13 Shannon C. Presnell 25-50015

GOURLEY

13 Joseph H. Cox 25-50019
Robert G. Cox

GOURLEY

SUMMERLIN

13 Charles J. Elledge 25-50129

GOURLEY

13 Tammy A. Adams 20-50254

FLIPPIN

13 Michael S. Rakes 20-50414
Ella K. Rakes

FLIPPIN

13 Mickey L. South 22-50081

FLIPPIN
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Continued hearing on Trustee’s objection
to confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (15, 13, 10)

Continued hearing on objection to
confirmation of plan [Todd Simerly] (26,
20, 16)

Continued hearing on objection to
valuation of collateral [Todd Simerly] (27,
20, 16)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to impose
automatic stay (4)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s motion to
dismiss (33)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(18)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (20)



27)

28)

29)

30)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

13 Tanner J. Wood 23-50066
Carrie R. Wood

FLIPPIN

GOURLEY

13 Shanon L. Hamm 23-50118

FLIPPIN

13 Kenneth G. Hooker 23-50206
Jo A. Hooker

FLIPPIN

13 Farron C. Duncan 24-50090

Tamara R. Schwartz

FLIPPIN
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5th continued status hearing on order
granting motion for relief from stay (48, 37,
26)

Continued status hearing on order
granting motion to extend time to object to
discharge-dischargeability [Wesley
Roberts] (58, 56, 50)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(60)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s motion to
dismiss (39)

2nd continued hearing on debtors’ motion
to modify plan (44); Trustee’s response (47)

Hearing on debtors’ objection to claim no.
1 (49)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion for
determination of status of claims in
confirmed plan (19); debtors’ response (24)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to set
liability as to claims (20); debtors” response
(22)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss or
modify plan (21); debtors’ response (23)



31)

32)

33)

34)

35)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

13 Joseph L. Marion 24-50169

Barbara E. Marion

FLIPPIN
FLETCHER

13 Devin C. Brown 24-50394

FLIPPIN

13 Katie M. Guessford 24-50399

FLIPPIN
HOGAN

13 Ethan J. Eddleman
Vanessa A. Eddleman

24-50431

FLIPPIN

13 Steven L. Ellard 24-50444

FLIPPIN
CAUTHEN
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Hearing on motion for relief from stay
[Harley-Davidson Credit Corp.] (21);
debtors’ response (22)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
objection to confirmation of plan and
motion to dismiss (26, 21, 4)

Hearing on debtor’s objection to notice of
mortgage payment change (11, 3/6/25 doc);
response [Alabama Housing Finance
Authority] (13)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s objection
to confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (10, 2)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
objection to confirmation of plan and
motion to dismiss (14, 2)

Continued hearing on debtor’s objection
to claim no. 9 (15); response [Cardinal
Financial Company, LP] (17)



36)

37)

38)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

Adv  Clark Brothers Company,

Inc.

V.

William A. Fore and
Sherri O. Fore

O’NEAL/LYDAY
FLIPPIN

13 James E. Hobson

FLIPPIN
KEENAN

13 Priscilla A. Bennett

FLIPPIN

25-5006
Ch13
24-50319

25-50036

25-50120
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Hearing on defendants’ motion to approve
settlement (8)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s objection
to confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (12, 2)

Hearing on objection to confirmation of
plan [Quantum 3 Group LLC] (15, 2)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to impose
automatic stay (4)



39)

40)

41)

42)

43)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

11:00 a.m.

7 Julio C. De La Cruz
Melissa De La Cruz

FLIPPIN
ARTHUR
TAYLOR, TR.

7 Luis R. Ochoa

MALLORY
TAYLOR, TR.
ABEL

11 Emerald Hollow Mine,
LLC

WOODMAN
BECK

7 Rayad Khan

PRO SE
SUMMERLIN, TR.

7 Jimmy R. Summerlin,
Jr., Trustee
V.
Susan J. Bateman

SUMMERLIN
PRO SE

24-50259

24-50393

22-50116

22-50059

23-5007
Ch7
22-50105
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Hearing on motion for relief from stay
[United Bank] (53); debtors’ response (56)

Hearing on motion to dismiss case
[Bankruptcy Administrator] (55)

Hearing on motion to convert or dismiss
case [USA/IRS] (202)

3rd continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to turnover (125, 111)

Continued status hearing on order
granting plaintiff’s motion for entry of
an order compelling responses to post-
judgment discovery (17, 13)

Hearing on court order of contempt, to
appear and show cause, and awarding
sanctions (22, 17)



44)

45)

46)

47)

ERIDAY, MAY 2, 2025

7 Xcelerator Boatworks Inc.  24-50244

PRO SE

TAYLOR, TR.

7 John Taylor, Trustee 24-5008
V. Ch7
Esther L. Tapanes 12-50842

TAYLOR

PRO SE

7 Kathleen S. Linehan 25-50049

GOURLEY

TAYLOR, TR.

HOGAN

SRNIK

13 Billy W. Lewis 24-50456

Marilyn J. Lewis

GOURLEY
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Hearing on Trustee’s motion for an order
establishing the deadline to file requests
for payment of certain administrative
expense claims, approving form and
manner of notice thereof, and granting
related relief (141)

Hearing on plaintiff’s motion to extend
time to serve defendant (14)

Hearing on plaintiff’s motion to extend
time to substitute party (15)

Hearing on motion for relief from stay
[Navy Federal Credit Union] (46); Trustee’s
response (47)

Hearing on motion for relief from stay
[Navy Federal Credit Union] (49); Trustee’s
response (50)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s objection
to confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (9, §, 3)



