UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA STATESVILLE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

	<u>FRIDAY, MAY 2, 2025</u>			Steven G. Tate, Trustee
	<u>9:30</u>	<u>a.m.</u>		
1)	13	Daniel M. Linehan	22-50175	Hearing on motion for relief from stay [John W. Taylor] (35); debtor's response (36)
	PRO S TAYL			(00)
2)	13	Barry Cloer	25-50080	Hearing on court order to appear and show cause for dismissal of case (11, 1); debtor's response (25)
	PRO S	SE		
3)	13	Suzanne E. Morrison	25-50081	Hearing on court order to appear and show cause for dismissal of case (11, 1)
				Hearing on court order to appear and show cause for dismissal of case $(\underline{15}, 5)$
	PRO S	SE		
4)	13	Ryan Kerr	25-50119	Hearing on court order to appear and show
1)	10	Ryan Ren	25-50117	cause for dismissal of case (12, 1)
				Hearing on court order to appear and show cause $(\underline{14}, 1)$
				Hearing on court order to appear and show cause for dismissal of case $(\underline{17}, 6)$
	PRO S	SE		

5)	13	Jason M. Martin Tiffany M. Martin	22-50113	2^{nd} continued status hearing on order granting debtors' motion for moratorium (88, 84)
	JOHN	NSON		
6)	13	William T. Burton	22-50003	Continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (44)
	MAL	LORY		
		 -		
7)	13	Ivery R. Moss	25-50109	Hearing on motion to withdraw as attorney [Kimberly A. Sheek] (6)
	SHEE	EK		
8)	13	Cara R. Noblitt	23-50198	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (32)
	SUM	MERLIN		
9)	13	Timothy B. Fleming	23-50243	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (28)
	SUM	MERLIN		
10)	13	Darrell L. Millsaps Peggy C. Millsaps	19-50726	4th continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (87)
	GOU	RLEY		

11)	13	Timothy T. Pierce Wendy W. Pierce	20-50372	Status hearing on order granting debtors' motion to sell property free and clear of liens (34, 33)
				Hearing on debtors' motion to reconsider order and motion to amend motion to sell property free and clear of liens (35, 34)
	GOU!			
12)	13	Timothy Miller Kimberly D. Miller	21-50057	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (33)
	GOU!			
13)	13	Kenneth E. Cowan	21-50284	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (53)
	GOU			
14)	13	Patricia J. McClelland	24-50025	Continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (24)
				Hearing on debtor's motion to modify plan (28); Trustee's response (29)
	GOU!			
15)	13	Katherine M. Garrett Jefferey N. Garrett	24-50064	Hearing on motion to dismiss case [USA/IRS] (22)
	GOU! BECK			

16)	13	Donice Wheeler-Blanton	24-50248	6 th continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (<u>20</u> , 18)
				6 th continued hearing on objection to confirmation of plan [Piedmont Advantage Credit Union] (<u>22</u> , 18) WITHDRAWN
				5th continued hearing on debtor's objection to claim no. 10 (33, <u>28</u> , <u>26</u>); response [Piedmont Advantage Credit Union] (34)
	GOU!	RLEY GHAN 		
17)	13	Alan D. Huggins	24-50313	Hearing on Trustee's motion for determination of status of claims in confirmed plan (34); response [Brixmor GA Apollo I Sub Holdings, LLC and Brixmor GA Apollo IV Sub, LLC] (35)
	GOU! BRUC	CKMANN		
18)	13	Ronald P. Brickey Rhonda L. Brickey	24-50317	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss or modify plan (37)
	GOU	RLEY		
19)	13	Robert M. Woods	24-50358	Continued hearing on debtor's motion for sanctions (10)
	GOU	RLEY		
20)	13	 Tracy R. Gwyn	24-50361	Hearing on debtor's motion for moratorium (28); Trustee's response (29)
	GOU	RLEY		

21)	13	Shannon C. Presnell	25-50015	Continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (15, 13, 10)
	GOU	RLEY		
22)	13	Joseph H. Cox Robert G. Cox	25-50019	Continued hearing on objection to confirmation of plan [Todd Simerly] (<u>26</u> , 20, 16)
				Continued hearing on objection to valuation of collateral [Todd Simerly] (27, 20, 16)
		RLEY MERLIN		
23)	13	Charles J. Elledge	25-50129	Hearing on debtor's motion to impose automatic stay (4)
	GOU	RLEY		
24)	13	Tammy A. Adams	20-50254	Continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (33)
	FLIPI	PIN		
25)	13	Michael S. Rakes Ella K. Rakes	20-50414	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (18)
	FLIPI	PIN		
26)	13	Mickey L. South	22-50081	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (20)
	FLIPE	PIN		

27)	13	Tanner J. Wood Carrie R. Wood	23-50066	5 th continued status hearing on order granting motion for relief from stay (48, <u>37</u> , 26)
				Continued status hearing on order granting motion to extend time to object to discharge-dischargeability [Wesley Roberts] (58, 56, 50)
				Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (60)
	FLIPP GOUI			
28)	13	Shanon L. Hamm	23-50118	Continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (39)
	FLIPP	IN		
29)	13	Kenneth G. Hooker Jo A. Hooker	23-50206	2 nd continued hearing on debtors' motion to modify plan (44); Trustee's response (47)
				Hearing on debtors' objection to claim no. 1 (49)
	FLIPP	IN		
				
30)	13	Farron C. Duncan Tamara R. Schwartz	24-50090	Hearing on Trustee's motion for determination of status of claims in confirmed plan (19); debtors' response (24)
				Hearing on Trustee's motion to set liability as to claims (20); debtors' response (22)
				Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss or modify plan (21); debtors' response (23)
	FLIPP	IN		

31)	13	Joseph L. Marion Barbara E. Marion	24-50169	Hearing on motion for relief from stay [Harley-Davidson Credit Corp.] (21); debtors' response (22)
	FLIPI	PIN CHER		
32)	13	Devin C. Brown	24-50394	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (26, 21, 4)
	FLIPI	PIN		
33)	13	Katie M. Guessford	24-50399	Hearing on debtor's objection to notice of mortgage payment change (11, 3/6/25 doc); response [Alabama Housing Finance Authority] (13)
	FLIPI HOG			
34)	13	Ethan J. Eddleman Vanessa A. Eddleman	24-50431	Continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (10, 2)
	FLIPI	PIN		
				
35)	13	Steven L. Ellard	24-50444	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (<u>14</u> , 2)
				Continued hearing on debtor's objection to claim no. 9 (15); response [Cardinal Financial Company, LP] (17)
	FLIPI			
	CAU	ГНЕМ		

36)	Adv	Clark Brothers Company, Inc. v. William A. Fore and Sherri O. Fore	25-5006 Ch 13 24-50319	Hearing on defendants' motion to approve settlement (8)
	O'NE FLIPI	AL/LYDAY PIN		
37)	13	James E. Hobson	25-50036	Continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (12, 2)
				Hearing on objection to confirmation of plan [Quantum 3 Group LLC] (<u>15</u> , 2)
	FLIPI KEEN			
38)	13	Priscilla A. Bennett	25-50120	Hearing on debtor's motion to impose automatic stay (4)
	FLIPE	PIN		

<u>11:00 a.m.</u>

39)	7	Julio C. De La Cruz Melissa De La Cruz	24-50259	Hearing on motion for relief from stay [United Bank] (53); debtors' response (56)
	FLIPP ARTH TAYL			
40)	7	Luis R. Ochoa	24-50393	Hearing on motion to dismiss case [Bankruptcy Administrator] (55)
	MALI TAYL ABEL	OR, TR.		
41)	11	Emerald Hollow Mine, LLC	22-50116	Hearing on motion to convert or dismiss case [USA/IRS] (202)
	WOO BECK	DMAN		
42)	7	Rayad Khan	22-50059	3 rd continued hearing on Trustee's motion to turnover (125, <u>111</u>)
	PRO S	SE MERLIN, TR.		
				
43)	7	Jimmy R. Summerlin, Jr., Trustee v. Susan J. Bateman	23-5007 Ch 7 22-50105	Continued status hearing on order granting plaintiff's motion for entry of an order compelling responses to postjudgment discovery (17, 13)
				Hearing on court order of contempt, to appear and show cause, and awarding sanctions (22, 17)
	SUMN PRO S	MERLIN SE		Sanctions (<u>44</u> , 17)
				

44)	7	Xcelerator Boatworks Inc.	24-50244	Hearing on Trustee's motion for an order establishing the deadline to file requests for payment of certain administrative expense claims, approving form and manner of notice thereof, and granting related relief (141)
	PRO TAYI	SE LOR, TR.		
45)	7	John Taylor, Trustee v. Esther L. Tapanes	24-5008 Ch 7 12-50842	Hearing on plaintiff's motion to extend time to serve defendant (14) Hearing on plaintiff's motion to extend time to substitute party (15)
	TAYI PRO			
46)	7	Kathleen S. Linehan	25-50049	Hearing on motion for relief from stay [Navy Federal Credit Union] (46); Trustee's response (47)
				Hearing on motion for relief from stay [Navy Federal Credit Union] (49); Trustee's response (50)
47)	13	Billy W. Lewis Marilyn J. Lewis	24-50456	Continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (9, 8, 3)
	GOU	RLEY		